HOUSE JOINT RESOLUTION 357

By Love

A RESOLUTION to recognize and honor Elliston Place Soda Shop on the occasion of its eighty-third anniversary.

WHEREAS, it is fitting that the members of this General Assembly should commend those exemplary businesses that, through their unwavering commitment to excellence, are a credit to this State; and

WHEREAS, one such notable establishment is Elliston Place Soda Shop, a beloved staple of Nashville, which is celebrating its eighty-third year of operation in 2023; and

WHEREAS, to generations of customers, Elliston Place Soda Shop is a crown jewel in the meat-and-three restaurant legacy of Nashville, having served up tasty dishes and the best milkshakes in town for more than eight decades; and

WHEREAS, purchased by Tony and Lisa Giarratana in 2019, Elliston Place Soda Shop remains steadfastly committed to providing its legendary service and atmosphere to all who enter therein, including the long-standing tradition of bringing new mothers a milkshake from the shop; and

WHEREAS, it is most fitting that we recognize Elliston Place Soda Shop on this milestone occasion; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES OF THE ONE HUNDRED THIRTEENTH GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF TENNESSEE, THE SENATE CONCURRING, that we honor the owners and employees of Elliston Place Soda Shop in Nashville for their tireless dedication to quality, congratulate them on the restaurant's eighty-third anniversary, and extend to them our best wishes for every continued success.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that an appropriate copy of this resolution be prepared for presentation with this final clause omitted from such copy and upon proper request made to the appropriate clerk, the language appearing immediately following the State seal appear without House or Senate designation.

- 2 - 004193